The principal valuation assumptions adopted in measuring the fair value of heifers and calves and dairy

goats are as follows:

• The average market price of a heifer of 14 months old was RMB20,400 (2021: RMB19,500) for the

year ended 31 December 2022 and the average feeding cost per day of each calf and heifer was

RMB43.03.

• The average market price of a milkable goat and imported young goat was RMB2,750 and

RMB12,067, respectively, for the year ended 31 December 2022.

CHINA FEIHE LIMITED 151ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2022

23. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (Continued)

(c) Fair value hierarchy

The following table illustrates the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s biological assets.

Fair value measurement

using significant unobservable

inputs (Level 3)

2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 31 December 2,025,292 1,707,317

(d) Sensitivity analysis

Feeding costs sensitivity analysis for milkable cows

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in feeding costs, with

all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on changes in the

feeding costs).

Increase/(decrease) in

profit before tax

2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase in feeding costs of 10% (260,800) (210,210)

Decrease in feeding costs of 10% 260,800 210,210

Milk price sensitivity analysis for milkable cows

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the milk price, with all

other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on changes in the milk

price).

Increase/(decrease) in

profit before tax

2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase in milk price of 10% 441,130 355,850

Decrease in milk price of 10% (441,130) (355,850)

CHINA FEIHE LIMITED152 ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2022

23. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (Continued)

(e) Gain arising on initial recognition of agricultural produce at fair value less costs to sell

at the point of harvest

2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000

Raw milk 2,066,813 1,748,422

24. INVENTORIES

2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000

Feed 724,073 493,739

Raw materials 404,893 588,121

Work in progress 320,529 180,177

Finished goods 481,200 410,203

Others 63,471 49,567

1,994,166 1,721,807

25. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables 427,792 381,708

Bills receivable 10,701 97,634

438,493 479,342

Impairment (7,842) (2,014)

430,651 477,328

The Group has a policy of requiring payment in advance from customers for the sale of products (other than

cash and credit card sales and sales of raw milk), except for some major customers, where the trading terms are

on credit. The Group grants a defined credit period usually ranging from one to three months from the date of

invoice to these customers. The Group seeks to maintain strict control over its receivables to minimise credit risk.

Overdue balances are reviewed regularly by senior management. In view of the aforementioned and the fact that

the Group’s trade and bills receivables relate to a large number of diversified customers, there is no significant